
CITY OF CROSSLAKE 
PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

October 23, 2020 
9:00 A.M. 

Crosslake City Hall 
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442 

(218) 692-2689 
PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE 

Applicant:  Brady J & Kimberly A Day 
Authorized Agent:  N/A 
Site Location: 37916 Forest Lodge Rd, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Rush Lake-GD  
After-the-Fact Variance for:  

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is allowed
• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure (WOAS)
• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed

To continue use of: 
• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed

Notification:  Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning Ordinance, 
you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of 
Adjustment.  Property owners have been notified according to MN State Statute 462 & published in the 
local newspaper.  Please share this notice with any of your neighbors who may not have been notified by 
mail.   

Information:  Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at Crosslake 
City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.  Please submit your 
comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake City Hall or 
(crosslakepz@crosslake.net).             

mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net


 
                          STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 

Property Owner/Applicant:  Brady J & Kimberly A Day 
 
Parcel Number(s):  14080610 
 
Application Submitted:  August 10, 2020    
 
Action Deadline:  October 9, 2020   
 
City 60 Day Extension Letter sent/ Deadline: October 9, 2020   /   December 8, 2020  
 
Applicant Extension Received / Request:   N/A   /   N/A     
 
City Council Date: N/A 
 
Authorized Agent:  N/A 
 
After-The-Fact Variance for: 

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is 
allowed 

• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure 
(WOAS) 

• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
To continue use of: 

• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed 
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required 
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
Current Zoning: Shoreland District 

 
Existing Impervious Coverage:   Proposed Impervious Coverage: 
          6.3%       7.0% 
 

• A stormwater management plan was submitted with the after-the-fact variance application  
• A compliant septic compliance inspection is on file dated 4-17-2020 

 



 
Development Review Team Minutes held on 7-13-2020:   

• Property is located on Rush at 37916 Forest Lodge Rd with a setback of 75’ lake & 30’  
bluff 

• The WOAS is 12’ x 20’ in size and landscaping within the bluff setback area 
• All setbacks shall be measured to the vertical side of the structure.  No part of the structure, 

such as eaves, can overhang or reduce such setback by more than three feet (Sec. 26-308) 
• If the eaves exceed 36” the setback and the impervious coverage shall be measured from the 

dripline 
• Impervious maximum of 25% and if impervious exceeds 20% a Shoreline Rapid 

Assessment Model form will be completed (Sec. 26-518) or commissioners may condition it 
• Design and implement a stormwater management plan (gutters, berm & rain gardens) to 

update any existing plan, which is required with all variance applications per Article 8, 
section 26-222, (2), l).  When a wetland is being used the stormwater must be filtered to 
drinking standards before it can flow into any wetland 

• A compliant septic compliance inspection is on filed dated 4-17-2020  
• Wetland Delineation is a requirement for a variance or a no wetland statement/letter 
• A grade and elevation illustration along with a cut and fill calculation is required for a 

complete variance application  
• Discussion on application requirements, procedure, schedule and the requirements/need for 

a complete application packet by the deadline date; appeal process, special meeting process 
(apply by August 4th), refund procedure, ATF cost and the need for an site exhibit  

• A Land Use Permit will be required prior to construction or updated to the current approval 
Property owner was informed that before they could be placed on a public hearing agenda the 
following information is required: 

1. A certificate of survey meeting the requirements outlined in Article 8, Sec. 26-222 of the 
City Land Use Ordinance 

2. Grade and Elevation illustration, along with the Cut and fill calculations 
3. Wetland delineation or a no wetland statement/letter  
4. Septic compliance is on file 
5. A complete Variance application with the $500.00 public hearing fee 

 
Parcel History:   

• August 1976 – 2-1000 gallon tanks  
• November 1997 – Upgrade septic 
• May 1998 – 24x24 Garage 
• August 1999 – 32x48 Main home with loft & walkout; 12x44 deck; 6x12 porch 
• April 2020 – Water-oriented accessory structure and dirt 
• February 2005 – Rip Rap – 100’ 
• April 17, 2020 – Compliance inspection 
• September 2020 – Variance 2010125V was heard and tabled 

 
Agencies Notified and Responses Received: 
County Highway Dept: N/A 
DNR: No comments were received as of 10-12-2020 
City Engineer: N/A 
Lake Association: No comments were received as of 10-12-2020   
Township:  N/A  
Crosslake Public Works:  No comments were received as of 10-12-2020 
Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A         
Concerned Parties:  



• September 20, 2020 – Madison email opposed 
• September 21, 2020 – Wolff email opposed 
• September 2020 – Flanagan email with pictures opposed 
• September 24, 2020 – Day letter received at the on-site 

 
POSSIBLE MOTION:   
To approve/table/deny the after-the-fact variance to allow: 

• Size of water oriented accessory structure of 239 square feet where 120 square feet is 
allowed 

• Lake setback of 18 feet where 20 feet is required to the water oriented accessory structure 
(WOAS) 

• Bluff setback for a patio of 326 feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for a fire pit patio of 264 square feet where none is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 214 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Bluff setback for an additional walkway of 85 square feet where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed  

To continue use of: 
• 239 square foot WOAS where 120 square feet is allowed 
• 239 square foot WOAS 18 feet from OHW where 20 feet is required 
• 326 square foot patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 264 square foot fire pit patio within the bluff impact zone where none is allowed 
• 214 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• 85 square foot walkway within the bluff impact zone where one walkway is allowed 
• Retaining walls in the bluff impact zone where none are allowed 
• Dirt moving of 82 yards within a bluff impact zone where none are allowed 

 
As shown on the certificate of survey dated 8-20-2020 
 

















 











Timeline 
- 4/23/2020 Completed Shoreland Alteration application received in Office 
- 4/24/2020 Staff visited site and approved application, gave approved permit to Mrs. 

Day. The permit was specifically for a 120 sq ft WOAS MAX (see APPROVED Land Use 
Permit and Yellow card in window) 

- 5/18/2020 received call from Builder that Footing Inspection would be needed on 
5/20/2020 explained Staff would not be available on that day due to a medical 
appointment. 

- 5/20/2020 Work began on site. Staff unable to conduct inspection due to medical 
appointment. Received text message from City Clerk asking if Day can start – answered 
‘Yes’ 

- 6/22/2020 visited site to check WOAS Issued STOP WORK ORDER on WOAS and BLUFF 
- 6/25/2020 Day’s submitted application for DRT 
- 7/13/2020 DRT meeting 
- 8/7/2020 Variance Application submitted 

List of violations 
1. WOAS 239 sq ft where 120 is allowed 
2. WOAS 18-ft from OHW where 20-ft is allowed 
3. Replaced Stairs in SIZ 1 without permit 
4. Dirt moving >10 cu yds in SIZ2 without permit 
5. Dirt moving >50 cu yds in SIZ2 without CUP 
6. Dirt Moving in Bluff without Variance 
7. Patio installation in Bluff without Variance 
8. Patio installation in Bluff without permit 
9. Walkway installation in bluff without Variance 
10. Walkway installation in bluff without permit 
11. Retaining walls in bluff without Variance 
12. Retaining walls in bluff without permit 
13. Retaining walls exceed 4-ft high, without engineered plan. 

Whether or not a footing inspection can be accomplished it is ultimately the Property owner’s 
responsibility to ensure they are following the Land Use Ordinance and the permit that was 
issued. 
PC/BOA courses of action 

1. Approve the After-the-Fact variance and allow everything they have done to remain and 
be used. 

2. Require the WOAS to meet the size limit of 120 sq ft and the 20-ft setback from the 
OHW.  

3. Remove the new firepit patio and walkways. 
4. Vegetate the bluff area with woody vegetation covering 85% of the ground area,  
5. Make the bluff area a no-mow area from the top to the bottom of the bluff.  



6. Restoration of the bluff would not be necessary as it may cause erosion issues. Require 
area to remain vegetated and a no-mow/no-go area in perpetuity. 

7. Require an independent engineer review the bluff area to assess the retaining wall(s) 
integrity and develop a Stormwater Management Plan for the lakeside of the property 
(house to OHW). This would include the bluff area and the area around the WOAS – 
specifically taking into account the retaining walls alongside of the WOAS. 

8. Some combination of #1 through 7 above. 
9. Require WOAS reduction, engineered SWMP and restoration/vegetation of bluff to 

occur no later than 10/31/2020. 
10. Require payment of any fines assessed for the violation by 10/31/2020. 

Potential Fines discussed with City Attorney 
1. Enforcement of the Administrative fines from the day work began on 5/20/2020 thru 

10/31/2020 (Restoration) 
- (13 violations x 164 days x $75 = $159,900) 

2. Enforcement of the Administrative fines from the day work began on 5/20/2020 thru 
6/22/2020 (Stop work date) 

- (13 violations x 29 days x $75 = $28,275) 

 





Black Rock Landscaping LLC 
Landscape & design 

 

Brady and Kim Day 

 

Material List: Inside Bluff 

 
• 6 yards of small rip-rap removed 
• 60 yards of boulders brought in and installed 
• 9 yards of crushed rock for paver patio base 

installed 
• 6-7 yards of black dirt installed 

 
 

Material List: Outside Bluff 
 

• 17-18 yards of black dirt installed 
• 6-8 yards of 2-4 inch rock installed 

 

Black Rock Landscaping LLC 

Mark Kossan  

10851 65th Ave SW 

Motley, MN 56466 

Phone: (218)-839-5378 

Email: markkossan@yahoo.com 

Web: blackrocklandscaping.org 

mailto:markkossan@yahoo.com
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           City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 

                                After-The-Fact Variance Application 

                                               Findings of Fact 

Supporting/Denying an After-The-Fact Variance  

An After-the-Fact Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment 
when it is found that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical 
difficulty” according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462.  The Planning Commission/Board of 
Adjustment should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has 
established that there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards 
set forth in the Land Use Ordinance. 

1. Is the After-the-Fact Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the 
Ordinance? 
    Yes          No       
    Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.  Is the After-the-Fact Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan? 
     Yes          No       
     Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.  Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by  
     the Land Use Ordinance? 
     Yes           No        
     Why? 
     

 

 

 



 

4.  Will the issuance of an After-the-Fact Variance maintain the essential character of the 
locality? 

      Yes            No         
      Why?  
 
 
 
 
 
 
5.  Is the need for an After-the-Fact Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not 

created by the property owner? 
     Yes           No          
     Why?  
 

 

 

 

  

6.   Does the need for an After-the-Fact Variance involve more than economic considerations? 
     Yes          No        
      Why?  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

7.   Did the applicant fail to obtain a variance/or comply with the applicable requirements before 
      commencing work?  (Whether the applicant acted in good faith should be considered in the 
      analysis of this factor) 
      Yes            No          
      Why? 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
8.   Did the applicant attempt to comply with the Ordinance by obtaining the proper permits? 
      Yes           No         
      Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.   Did the applicant make a substantial investment in or improvement to the property? 
      Yes            No          
      Why? 
 

 

 

 

 

10.  Are there other similar structures in the neighborhood? 
       Yes            No          
       Why? 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.   Would the minimum benefits to the City appear to be far outweighed by the detriment 
        the applicant would suffer if forced to move or remove the structure? 
         Yes           No         
        Why? 
 

 

 

 




